TOTAL VARIABLE COSTS 1792.42

Depreciation 909.00
Labour 350.00

TOTAL FIXED COSTS 1259.00
TOTAL MANUFACTURING COSTS 3051.42
Sale price 4000.00

GROSS MARGIN 948.58

Gross margin on 6600 tonnes of product NOK 6,25M

-35-

DJB/scb/TY/DB211/2 Stiftelsen Rubin October 1993

25000 Tonnes Per Annum Plant

RUBIN FISH ANALOGUE PRODUCTION PLANT
ASSUMPTIONS

Plant 25000 tonne raw material per year
Plant capacity 13500 tonne product per year
Capital cost NOK 46.5 million
Yield of product on raw materials
equals 135000/25000 equals 0.55
Fresh and frozen raw materials used in
proportion 5 to 7
Plant depreciated over 5 years

Usage Cost Unit Cost
Materials te/te product NOK/te raw mat NOK/te Prod
Fresh offal 0.76 300.00 227.27
Frozen offal 1.06 580.00 615.15
Ingredients 0.01 30000.00 300.00
Total raw Materials 1142.42
Deboning 200.00
Transport 450.00

TOTAL VARIABLE COSTS 1792.42

Depreciation 676.00
Labour 350.00

TOTAL FIXED COSTS 1026.00
TOTAL MANUFACTURING COSTS 2818.42
Sale price 4000.00

GROSS MARGIN 1181.58

Gross margin on 25000 tonnes of product NOK 16M

-36-

DJB/scb/TY/DB211/2 Stiftelsen Rubin October 1993

Price and Costs Sensitivity

PRICE AND VARIABLE
COST SENSITIVITY

12000 TONNE
PLANT

Price NOK / Tonne 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000

Gross Margin NOK Millions -0.3 2.96 6.25 9.5 12.85

Variable costs (% change) -20% -10% 10% 20%

Gross Margin NOK Millions 3.89 5.07 7.4 8.6

Break even on Yield 25.00%
Break even on offal tonnage 5485 t

PRICE AND VARIABLE
COST SENSITIVITY

25000 TONNE
PLANT

Price NOK / Tonne 3000 3500 4000 4500 5000

Gross Margin NOK Millions 2.45 9.19 16 22.7 29.4

Variable Costs (% change) -20% -10% 10% 20%

Gross Margin NOK Millions 11.1 13.52 18.3 20.8

-37-

DJB/scb/TY/DB211/2 Stiftelsen Rubin October 1993

9.2 Benefits of a Re textured Fish Analogue

Fish Analogue Fish Fillet

Quality Low variability in quality Can be very variable in
quality

Price Price stable Can vary in price and can be
expensive

Composition Seasonal variation minimal Seasonal variation can be
marked

Physical stability Robust to canning process Not robust to canning
process

Microbial load Microbiologically Microbiologically variable
controlled

Fish odour/texture Organoleptically uniform Organoleptically variable

supply Potentially supply stable Supply can fluctuate